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The Trustees (who are also directors under Company Law) present their annual report together with the 
financial statements and auditor’s report of the charitable company for the period from 1 September 2024 to 
31 August 2025.  The annual report serves the purposes of both a Trustees’ Report and a Directors’ Report 
under company law. 
 
The Academy Trust operates an academy for pupils aged 11 to 19 serving a catchment area in North West 
Leeds. It had 1,833 pupils on roll in the school census in October 2025. 
 
STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
 
Constitution and Governance 
Horsforth School was incorporated on 16 November 2011 and began trading on 1 January 2012. 
 
Horsforth School is a company limited by guarantee and an exempt charity. The Charitable Company’s 
Memorandum and Articles of Association are the primary governing documents. 
 
The Directors act as Trustees for the charitable activities of Horsforth School. The Charitable Company is 
known as Horsforth School. 
 
Details of the Directors who served throughout the year are included in the Reference and Administrative 
Details on page 1. 
 
Members’ liability 
Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the charitable company in 
the event of it being wound up while they are a member, or within one year after they cease to be a member, 
such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10, for the debts and liabilities contracted before they 
ceased to be a member. 
 
Trustees’ indemnities 
Trustees’ indemnity provisions are described in note 9 to the financial statements. 
 
Principal activities 
The principal objective of Horsforth School is to advance, for the public benefit, education in the Horsforth 
Community. 
 
Directors 
The Articles of Association require the appointment of at least three Directors.  The Directors of the Company 
are also Trustees of the Charity.  The subscribing members of Horsforth School have appointed the members 
of the Trust Board to serve as Directors to the Company. The term of office for a Director is currently four 
years and any Director may be re-appointed. 
 
Where necessary, Directors have received training on legal and financial matters to enable them to undertake 
their role as Directors. 
 
The Directors are responsible for setting the strategic direction of Horsforth School. 
 
Details of the organisation and management of Horsforth School are set out below.  The day-to-day running 
of Horsforth School is delegated by the Trust Board to the Senior Leadership Team. 
 
The Structure of the Trust Board 
The Trust Board was comprised of Community Trustees and two Parent Trustees.  Trustees are appointed 
to serve a four-year term in accordance with the Articles of Association agreed by the Trust Board.  The 
Community Trustees were appointed by Members following a successful interview process. Parent Trustees 
were elected by Parents / Carers of the children attending Horsforth School. 
  
All Trustees give their time freely and no remuneration or expenses were received for their role as Trustees 
in the year. Trustees are appointed based on skills and area of expertise. 
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Policies and Procedures adopted for the Induction and Training of Trustees 
Trustees complete an induction programme including Induction Training from Governor Services at Leeds 
City Council and have access to training modules through the NGA.  In addition there is an annual Trustee 
Training Conference as well as periodic CPD in Board meetings. 
 
Organisational Structure 
The Governance Structure at Horsforth School during the year was made up of seven members, eleven 
Community Trustees and two Parent Trustees. 
.    
As charitable companies limited by guarantee, every trust has members who have a similar role to the 
shareholders in a company limited by shares. 

The Trustees are both charity trustees and company directors and they manage the business of the 
academy trust and may exercise all the powers of the academy trust.  
 
The Members meet a minimum of two times throughout the year.  The Trust Board meets a minimum of six 
times throughout the year.  

The core functions of the Trust Board are: 
 

 Strategic leadership: defining a vision, fostering a culture and championing the strategy; 
 
 Accountability and assurance: providing robust and effective oversight of operations and 

performance, including ensuring appropriate use of funding and effective financial performance; and 
 

 Engagement: strategic oversight of relationships with stakeholders. 
 
Arrangements for setting pay and remuneration of key management personnel 
The Trust Board determines the 8-point group range for the Headteacher, Deputy Headteachers and 
Assistant Headteachers when they propose to make a new appointment or at any time they consider it 
necessary. With effect from 1 September 2015, the maximum of the group must not exceed the maximum 
range agreed by the Trust Board. The Headteacher, Deputy and Assistant Headteachers will be placed in a 
banding within the range determined by the Trust Board.  
 
Headteacher  
The Trust Board has discretion to take account of the additional responsibility and accountability associated 
with the provision of extended services on their site as part of the local authority’s local area plan when 
determining the group.  
 
The Trust Board has agreed that the Headteacher will be placed in Group 8 of the group range.  
 
In accordance with paragraphs 48, 49 and 50 of the STPCD or in limited circumstances (e.g. school causing 
concern, substantial difficulties in recruiting or retaining a Headteacher, or where the Headteacher is 
appointed as a temporary Headteacher of one or more additional schools), the Trust Board has discretion to 
make additional payments to the Headteacher providing that the total sum of all payments made in any school 
year does not exceed 25% of the Headteacher’s point in group 8 on the leadership pay spine and providing 
that in each case the Trust Board has not previously taken such reason into account when determining the 
group range under an earlier STPCD. 
  
A new candidate to the role of Headteacher will normally be paid on the bottom 4 points of the group range. 
 
Annual pay progression within the Headteacher’s pay range is not automatic. The Headteacher must 
demonstrate sustained high-quality performance, with particular regard to leadership, management and 
student progress at the School and will be subject to a review of performance against objectives before any 
pay progression. The Trust Board sets appraisal objectives for the Headteacher, will review Headteacher 
performance and determine any pay progression. They may choose to be assisted in any element of this 
process by an external advisor/consultant. 
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Deputy Heads and Assistant Headteachers  
The same eight-point group range will be used for Deputies and Assistant Heads when they propose to make 
new appointments or where there is a significant change in the responsibilities of serving Deputy or Assistant 
Heads. They may determine the pay range as of 1 September or at any time of the year to reflect any changes 
in the circumstances or job description that lead to a change in the basis for calculating their pay, or at any 
time if they consider it necessary to retain a Deputy or Assistant Head (see STPCD). 
 
A new Deputy or Assistant Headteacher may be paid on any one of the bottom 3 points of their pay range. 
The Trust Board has agreed that Deputy Headteachers will be placed in Group 4 of the group range and 
Assistant Headteachers will be placed in Group 3 of the group range. 
 
Annual pay progression within the pay ranges for these posts is not automatic. Deputies and Assistant Heads 
must demonstrate sustained high quality of performance in respect of school leadership and management 
and student progress and will be subject to a review of performance against their appraisal objectives before 
any pay progression. 
 
Trade union facility time 

Relevant union officials 

Number of employees who were relevant union 
officials during the relevant period 

Full-time employee number 

1 1 
 

Percentage of time spent on facility time 

Percentage of time Number of employees 
0% - 
1%-50% 1 
51%-99% - 
100% - 

 
Percentage of pay bill spent on facility time 

Total cost of facility time £1k 
Total pay bill £9,731k 
% of total pay bill spent on facility time 0.01% 

 

Paid trade union activities 

Time spent on paid trade union activities as a % of 
total paid facilities time 

0 

 
Connected organisations including Related Party Relationships  
The school is neither a sponsored academy, nor a member of an academy chain and is not part of any formal 
federation. Horsforth School is a stand-alone academy. We do enjoy, however, strong working relationships 
with the following organisations: 
 

 Horsforth Children’s Services: “Cluster service” provision across the community. 
 North West Area Inclusion Partnership 
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 
The Audit, Risk and Finance Committee is responsible for the management of the risks faced by Horsforth 
School. 
 
Detailed considerations of the risks are made, assisted by the Senior Leadership Team. Risks are identified 
and assessed and controls are established on an on-going basis. 
 
The main risks to Horsforth School, as identified in the Risk Register, are: 

 Uncertainty of Year 12 recruitment 
 Future funding uncertainty and rising cost pressures 

 
Through the risk management processes established for Horsforth School, the Audit, Risk and Finance 
Committee is satisfied that the major risks have been adequately mitigated where necessary.  It is recognised 
that systems and procedures can only provide reasonable but not absolute assurance that major risks have 
been adequately managed. 
 
The key controls used by Horsforth School are: 

 Formal agendas for Trust Board and committee activity; 
 Detailed and comprehensive terms of reference and Scheme of Delegation for the Trust Board and 

all committees; 
 Comprehensive strategic planning, budgeting and management accounting; 
 Established organisational structure and lines of reporting;  
 Formal written policies; 
 Clear authorisation and approval levels; 
 Vetting and clearance procedures as required by law for the protection of children and young people; 
 Risk Assessments. 

 
OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
 
Objects, aims and activities 
The key objectives and aims of Horsforth School are as follows: 

 It is intended that Horsforth School will be a fully comprehensive school functioning within and 
serving its local community in accordance with an ethos of ‘Opportunity and Achievement for All’. 

 The principles are as follows: 
 Respect for self, others and the environment. 
 To provide a curriculum content and context and approaches to learning and teaching that will 

enable all students to acquire and develop the skills, knowledge and personal qualities required 
for them to be: 
o Successful learners who enjoy learning and make progress and achieve; 
o Confident individuals who are able to live a safe, healthy and fulfilling life; and 
o Responsible citizens who make a positive contribution to their communities and society. 

 To provide curriculum content and context and approaches to learning and teaching that will 
ensure students have opportunities to become effective leaders, employers, employees and 
entrepreneurs, as well as the ability to respond to an ever more rapidly changing world. 

 To provide the broadest possible support for all students’ learning. 
 To endeavour that every student leaves Horsforth School with a positive and sustainable 

progression route. 
 
Extra-curricular activities 
Opportunities include: 

 Study visits to Japan and China 
 Curriculum related trips e.g. Germany, Spain, Iceland 
 Experience trips e.g. Ski and Peru 
 Sports and Arts programmes; including theatre trips and sports fixtures 
 Extensive after school extra-curricular clubs e.g., robotics, cooking, running etc. 
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Public benefit 
 
The School’s facilities are used regularly and widely by the local community, including an extensive 
Evening Class programme, Saturday Music Centre and Church.  Sports facilities are used seven days 
a week by local groups.  
 
The Directors are aware of and have complied with their duty to have due regard to the public benefit 
guidance published by the Charity Commission. 
 
Building developments 
Over the last few years, significant building developments have included: 

 New build to accommodate 6th form students to allow for an increase in admission numbers 
for year 7’s from 225 to 285 in existing building 

 Library Roof refurbishment 

 Upgrade to heating system 

 New 6th form Common Room 

 New Reception and security gates 
 
 

STRATEGIC REPORT 
 
Achievements and Performance 
Horsforth School achieved excellent results for the 2024-25 academic year. 
 

 39% of all grades were at a 7 or higher. 83% 4+ in English and maths at GCSE level and 62% 
of students achieved 5+ in English and maths.  

 
 The School’s Attainment 8 figure is 57.3. This maintains the school’s history of excellent 

performance in external examinations and it is the highest in Leeds. 
 

 At A Level, the pass rate was 99% with 38% of grades A*-A, 72% of all grades were at A*-B, 
again, one of the best in the region. 

 
 Attendance figures for the 2024-25 academic year were 95%, significantly higher than the 

national average. 
 

 Horsforth School was last inspected in October 2023 where it was judged that standards were 
being maintained and Horsforth remained a good school. 

 
 
Going concern 
After making appropriate enquiries, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that Horsforth School has 
adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, it 
continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Further details regarding 
the adoption of the going concern basis can be found in the Accounting Policies. 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 
Financial report for the year 
Horsforth School has had a healthy, financially stable year, with an overall £776k net incoming 
resources on unrestricted and restricted general funds. Free reserves stand at £1,008k. 
 
The school continued to operate within current year income streams. As at 31 August 2025, Horsforth 
School had a cash and cash equivalent balance of £1,770k, an increase from £903k in 2023-24. 
 
The majority of Horsforth School’s income is derived from grants provided by the Department for 
Education (DfE). In addition, income relating to growth funding, SEN provision and Children Looked 
After has also been received from the Local Authority (LA). 
 
All of the grants received from the DfE and the LA during the year ended 31 August 2025 and the 
associated expenditure are shown as restricted funds in the Statement of Financial Activities (SOFA).  
 
 
Reserves Policy 
The Trustees of Horsforth School review the level and purpose of reserves annually. This review 
considers income and expenditure trends, financial commitments, and strategic priorities, ensuring that 
reserves provide stability without accumulating excessive funds. 
  
The Trust aims to maintain free reserves (unrestricted funds excluding fixed assets and restricted funds) 
within a target range of £500,000 to £1,500,000. The current level of free reserves is £1,008,000, which 
includes £250,000 ringfenced for a new sporting facility with further allocations to be confirmed for 
investment in buildings and IT. 
 
In line with the Academies Accounts Direction 2024–25, reserves are held to: 
 

 Provide a buffer against unforeseen costs or funding fluctuations. 
 Support planned investment in buildings, IT, and sporting facilities. 
 Ensure long-term sustainability and compliance with financial regulations. 

 
The Trustees will monitor reserves through regular production of management accounts and disclose 
the reserves policy and position annually in the financial statements. 
 
 
Investment Policy 
A return on working capital should be optimised whilst allowing easy access to the funds. In balancing 
risk against return Horsforth School’s policy is clearly geared towards avoiding risk rather than to 
maximising return. 
 
Horsforth School operates an interest-bearing current account with a bank approved by the Trust Board 
and maintains a balance in that account that is sufficient to cover immediate and forthcoming financial 
commitments (payroll and payment runs) and sufficient contingency (cash buffer) for unexpected 
payments. 
 
Monies surplus to the working requirements may be invested in an account in the name of Horsforth 
School with the approved institutions authorised by the Trust Board. This may be a higher interest-
bearing account operated by the same bank that Horsforth School operates its current account with, or 
an alternative approved institution. 
 
Horsforth School will not take out any long-term investments until a reliable cash flow pattern has been 
established. Monies will only be paid into approved bank deposit accounts allowing access to funds 
within a term not exceeding three months. 
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FUNDRAISING 
 
Horsforth School raises funds through holding events and activities to support the students of Horsforth 
School. Any fundraising activity is linked to a specific cause which donators are made aware of e.g. to support 
students on school trips. Horsforth School does not use professional fundraisers or involve commercial 
participators.  
 
Horsforth School conforms to the Fundraising Regulator’s Code of Fundraising Practice. Direct marketing is 
limited and overseen by the Senior Management Team to ensure that it is not unreasonably intrusive or 
persistent. There have been no complaints about fundraising activity this year. 
 
 
PLANS FOR FUTURE PERIODS 
 
Our strategic priority continues to be to support our local community in all aspects of its learning. 
 
Specific priorities are: 
 

 To further develop our curriculum offer and embed the most recent evidence-based practice. 
 To continue to explore and develop innovative and transformational learning and teaching, so 

as to ensure access and engagement for all our learners. 
 To improve the scope and quality of our already outstanding learner outcomes. 
 To further engage students, parents and carers in the work of our school. 
 To improve the already outstanding behaviour and attendance of our students. 
 To continue to secure funding to provide appropriate accommodation for our existing and future 

students. 
 To increase the use of our facility by the local community. 
 To develop closer collaboration with our local primary schools. 
 To develop closer collaboration with, and provide support for, educational partners. 

 
 
AUDITOR 
 
TC Group have been appointed as external auditors during 2025 and have expressed their willingness to 
continue in office.  
 
Statement as to disclosure of information to auditors 
 
The Trustees have confirmed that, as far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which 
the auditor is unaware. Each of the Trustees have confirmed that they have taken all the steps that they 
ought to have taken as Trustees in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to 
establish that it has been communicated to the auditor. 
 
The Trustees’ Report, incorporating a Strategic Report, was approved by order of the Board of Trustees, as 
the company Directors, on 26 November 2025 and signed on the Board’s behalf by: 
 
 
 
 
………………………… 
 
Rosemary Edwards 
Chair of Trustees 
       
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5B118430-873C-40AD-9325-F32056F6B6FE



Horsforth School 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

  
 Page 9 
 

Scope of Responsibility 
As Trustees, we acknowledge we have overall responsibility for ensuring that Horsforth School has an 
effective and appropriate system of control, financial and otherwise.  However, such a system is designed to 
manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives and can provide only 
reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss. 
 
As Trustees, we have reviewed and taken account of the guidance in the DfE’s Governance Guide. 
 
The Trust Board has delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the Headteacher, as Accounting Officer, for 
ensuring financial controls conform with the requirements of both propriety and good financial management 
and in accordance with the requirements and responsibilities assigned to it in the funding agreement between 
Horsforth School and the Secretary of State for Education. They are also responsible for reporting to the 
Trust Board any material weaknesses or breakdowns in internal control. 
 
Governance 
The information on governance included here supplements that described in the Trustees’ Report and in the 
Statement of Trustees’ Responsibilities. 
 
The Trust Board has formally met six times during the year. 
 
Attendance during the year (1st September 2024 – 31st August 2025) at meetings of the Trust Board was 
as follows: 
 

Trustee Meetings attended Out of a possible 
Ian Dixon 6 6 
Tania Clarke (appointed 31.01.25) 4 4 
Rosemary Edwards (Chair) 6 6 
Tessa Freer  5 6 
Martin Hicks  4 6 
Tom La Dell 3 6 
Phil Parkinson (appointed 23.04.25) 3 3 
Shaun Riordan 3 6 
Damon Shaw (retired 19.03.25) 2 3 
Amanda Turner (appointed 28.09.24) 4 6 
Steve Wood  5 6 

 
  

Headteacher Trustee 
  

Dr Paul Bell 6 6 
 

  

Audit, Risk and Finance Committee 
  
The Audit, Risk and Finance Committee is a sub-committee of the main Trust Board. Its purpose is to:   
 

 Assist the Trust Board in meeting its responsibilities for financial reporting, internal and external 
auditing. 

 Recommend appointment of Auditors to the Members. 
 Agree a schedule of audit.  
 Manage risk 

 
Attendance at meetings in the year was as follows: 

 
Trustee Meetings attended Out of a possible 
Ian Dixon 1 1 
Rosemary Edwards 3 3 
Tom La Dell (Chair of Audit, Risk and Finance Committee) 3 3 
Shaun Riordan 1 1 
Damon Shaw (retired 19.03.25) 0 2 
Steve Wood 3 3 
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Conflicts of Interest 
Trustees complete an annual declaration of interest and the Chairs at each Board and Committee meeting 
ask if anyone has a conflict of interest in any of the items to be discussed at the meeting. 
 
Annual declarations are logged on the register of interests and published on the website.  
 
In the event of a conflict of interests declared at a meeting in relation to an agenda item, the minutes of the 
meeting would record the following: 

 The nature of the conflict; 
 Which Trustee it relates to; 
 Whether a declaration was made in advance of the meeting; 
 A brief overview of what was discussed; 
 Whether the Trustee(s) withdrew from the meeting; 
 How the Trustees made the decision in the best interests of the school  

 
Review of Value for Money 
As Accounting Officer, the Headteacher has responsibility for ensuring that Horsforth School delivers good 
value in the use of public resources. The Accounting Officer understands that value for money refers to the 
educational and wider societal outcomes, as well as estates safety and management, achieved in return for 
the taxpayers resources received. 
 
The Accounting Officer considers how the trust’s use of its resources has provided good value for money 
during each academic year, and reports to the Board of Trustees where value for money can be improved, 
including the use of benchmarking data where available. The Accounting Officer for Horsforth School has 
delivered improved value for money during the year by: 
 
Raising student attainment 

 39% of all grades were at a 7 or higher. 83% 4+ in English and maths at GCSE level and 62% 
of students achieved 5+ in English and maths. The School’s Attainment 8 figure is 57.3. This 
maintains the school’s history of excellent performance in external examinations and is one of 
the best results in Leeds. 

 Income for Pupil Premium students has been effectively used, with gaps between cohorts 
closing rapidly. Details are available on our website. 

 Tracking student progress regularly and accurately allows us to identify the most effective use 
of intervention resources (for example one-to-one English tuition). 

 External data analysis shows that student attainment at Horsforth is significantly higher than 
average performance across the country. 

 We regularly review the staffing structure to ensure efficient and effective deployment, leading 
to both high quality teaching and learning and value for money, e.g. increased use of staff 
delivering literacy and numeracy intervention to low prior attaining students. 

 Ofsted’s inspection in October 2023 judged that standards were being maintained and 
Horsforth remained a good school 
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Financial performance 

 Financial governance and oversight is strong. 

 The school remains in a healthy financial position currently, continuing to operate within annual 
grant and income streams, whilst retaining a contingency fund to be able to mitigate risk. 
However, the school is aware of future years’ challenges and is taking account of these when 
making financial decisions. 

 We operate strong internal controls to support the school in achieving value for money 
including: 

o Adherence to the school procurement policy that states that a minimum of three quotes 
be obtained for certain levels of expenditure. 

o Annual review of contracts to assess value for money. 

 All expenditure decisions are made in line with school objectives, known risks and priorities. 

 School initiatives are appraised by assessing pupil outcomes in comparison to cost. 

 Drive to increase the use of the school for community benefits and to increase lettings income.  

 The school also takes advantage of procurement consortiums e.g.YPO and Pagabo. 

 Medium-term financial planning ensuring the school remains a going concern and both 
initiatives and investments are sustainable. 

 Investment in staff CPD. 
 

The Purpose of the System of Internal Control 
The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate 
all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives; it can therefore only provide reasonable and 
not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an on-going process 
designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of Horsforth School’s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be 
realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. The system of internal control 
has been in place in Horsforth School for the year ended 31 August 2025 and up to the date of approval 
of the annual report and financial statements. 
 
Capacity to Handle Risk  
The Board of Trustees has reviewed the key risks to which Horsforth School is exposed together with 
the operating, financial and compliance controls that have been implemented to mitigate those risks. 
The Board of Trustees is of the view that there is a formal on-going process for identifying, evaluating 
and managing Horsforth School's significant risks that has been in place for the year ended 31 August 
2025 and up to the date of approval of the annual report and financial statements. This process is 
regularly reviewed by the Board of Trustees. 
 
The Risk and Control Framework 
Horsforth School’s system of internal control is based on a framework of regular management 
information and administrative procedures including the segregation of duties and a system of 
delegation and accountability.  In particular, it includes: 

 Comprehensive budgeting and monitoring systems with an annual budget and periodic financial 
reports which are reviewed and agreed by the Trust Board;  

 Setting targets to measure financial and other performance; 

 Clearly defined purchasing (asset purchase or capital investment) guidelines; 

 Delegation of authority and segregation of duties; 

 Identification and management of risks. 
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The Trust Board has considered the need for a specific internal audit function and has decided to 
appoint SAAF as internal auditor.  
 
SAAF provides advice on financial matters and performs a range of checks on the school’s financial 
systems. In particular, the checks carried out in the current period included: 

 Governance 

 Financial planning, monitoring and reporting 

 Internal control and internal scrutiny 
 
The auditor reports to the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee three time a year on the operation of the 
systems of control and on the discharge of the Board of Trustees’ financial responsibilities. On an 
annual basis, the auditor prepares a report to summarise the areas reviewed, key findings, 
recommendations, management response and overall conclusions to be presented to Trust Board and 
submitted to the DfE. 

 
Review of Effectiveness 

As Accounting Officer, the Headteacher has responsibilities for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control.  During the year in question, the review has been informed by: 

 The work of the internal auditor; 
 The work of the external auditor; 
 The financial management and governance self-assessment process or the school resource 

management self-assessment tool; 
 The work of senior leaders within school who have responsibility for the development and 

maintenance of the internal control framework. 

The Accounting Officer has been advised of the implications of the result of their review of the system 
of internal control by the Audit Committee and a plan to address weaknesses and ensure continuous 
improvement of the system is in place. 

 
Conclusion 

Based on the advice of the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee and the Accounting Officer, the Board 
of Trustees is of the opinion that the Academy Trust has an adequate and effective framework for 
governance, risk management and control. 

 
Approved by order of the members of the Board of Trustees on 26 November 2025 and signed on its 
behalf by: 
 

 
 

…………………………     ………………………… 
 

Rosemary Edwards     Dr Paul Bell 
Chair of Trustees     Accounting Officer 
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As Accounting Officer of Horsforth School, I confirm that I have had due regard to the framework of authorities 
governing regularity, propriety and compliance, including the trust’s funding agreement with DfE, and the 
requirements of the Academy Trust Handbook, including responsibilities for estates safety and management. 
I have also considered my responsibility to notify the Academy Trust Board of Trustees and DfE of material 
irregularity, impropriety and non-compliance with terms and conditions of all funding, including for estates 
safety and management. 
 
I confirm that I and the Academy Board of Trustees are able to identify any material irregular or improper use 
of all funds by the Academy, or material non-compliance with the framework of authorities. 
 
I confirm that no instances of material irregularity, impropriety or non-compliance have been discovered to 
date. If any instances are identified after the date of this statement, these will be notified to the Board of 
Trustees and DfE. 
 
 
 
 
 
………………………… 
 
Dr Paul Bell 
Accounting Officer 
 
Date: 26 November 2025 
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The Trustees (who are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are 
responsible for preparing the Trustees’ Report and the financial statements in accordance with the 
Academies Accounts Direction published by the Department for Education, United Kingdom Accounting 
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and applicable law and regulations.  

 
Company law requires the Trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under company 
law, the Trustees must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true 
and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of its incoming resources and application 
of resources, including its income and expenditure, for that period. In preparing these financial statements, 
the Trustees are required to:  

 
 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
 observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP 2019 and the Academies Accounts 

Direction 2024 to 2025; 
 make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
 state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material 

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 
 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 

that the charitable company will continue in business.  
 
The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain 
the charitable company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial 
position of the charitable company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the 
Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and 
hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.  
 
The Trustees are responsible for ensuring that in its conduct and operation the charitable company applies 
financial and other controls, which conform with the requirements both of propriety and of good financial 
management. They are also responsible for ensuring grants received from ESFA/DfE have been applied for 
the purposes intended.   
 
The Trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information 
included on the charitable company’s website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation 
and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.  
 
Approved by order of the members of the Board of Trustees on 26 November 2025 and signed on its behalf 
by: 
 
 
 
 
………………………… 
 
Rosemary Edwards 
Chair of Trustees 
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Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Horsforth School (the ‘Academy Trust’) for the year ended 31 
August 2025 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities (including Income and Expenditure 
Account), the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement and notes to the financial statements, including a 
summary of significant accounting policies.  The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 
preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland, the Charities SORP 2019 and the Academies 
Accounts Direction 2024 to 2025 issued by the Department for Education. 
 
In our opinion the financial statements: 
 
 give a true and fair view of the state of the Academy’s affairs as at 31 August 2025, and of its incoming 

resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for the year then ended; 
 
 have been prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and 
 
 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, the Charities 

SORP 2019 and the Academies Accounts Direction 2024 to 2025 issued by the Department for  
Education. 

 

Basis for opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
Academy Trust in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustees’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 
 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events 
or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue 
as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the original financial statements were 
authorised for issue. 
 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustees with respect to going concern are described in 
the relevant sections of this report.
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Other information 
 
The other information comprises the information included in the annual report other than the financial 
statements and our auditor's report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained 
within the annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, 
except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the 
other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the 
course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to 
a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, 
we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that 
fact. 
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 
 
 the information given in the Trustees’ Report, which includes the Directors’ Report and the Strategic 

Report prepared for the purposes of company law, for the financial year for which the financial statements 
are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

 
 the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report included within the Trustees’ Report have been prepared 

in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
 
In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the Academy Trust and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report and the Directors’ 
Report. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 
 
 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 

received from branches not visited by us; or 
 
 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
 
 certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 
 
 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 
 
Responsibilities of Trustees 
 
As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees’ Responsibilities set out on page 14, the Trustees (who 
are also the Directors of the Academy Trust for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such 
internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the Academy Trust’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to liquidate the Academy Trust or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements. 
 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of 
irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, 
including fraud, is detailed below. 
 
Extent to which the audit was capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud  
 
The objectives of our audit, in respect of fraud, are: to identify and assess the risks of material misstatement 
of the financial statements due to fraud; to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 
assessed risks of material misstatement due to fraud, through designing and implementing appropriate 
responses; and to respond appropriately to fraud or suspected fraud identified during the audit. However, the 
primary responsibility for the prevention and detection of fraud rests with both those charged with governance 
of the entity and its management.  
 
Our approach was as follows: 

 We identified areas of laws and regulations that could reasonably be expected to have a material 
effect on the financial statements from our general sector experience, and through discussion with 
the management (as required by auditing standards), and discussed with management the policies 
and procedures regarding compliance with laws and regulations;  

 We considered the legal and regulatory frameworks directly applicable to the financial statements 
reporting framework (FRS 102, Charities SORP 2019, Accounts Direction 2024 to 2025, the 
Charities Act 2011 and the Companies Act 2006) and the relevant tax compliance regulations in the 
UK; 

 We considered the nature of the sector, the control environment and operational performance;  
 We communicated identified laws and regulations throughout our team and remained alert to any 

indications of non-compliance throughout the audit;  
 We considered the procedures and controls that the company has established to address risks 

identified, or that otherwise prevent, deter and detect fraud; and how senior management monitors 
those programmes.  

 
Based on this understanding we designed our audit procedures to identify non-compliance with such laws 
and regulations. Where the risk was considered to be higher, we performed audit procedures to address 
each identified risk. These procedures included: testing manual journals; reviewing the financial statement 
disclosures and testing to supporting documentation; performing analytical procedures; and enquiring of 
management, and were designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements were free 
from material fraud or error.  
 
Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have detected 
some material misstatements in the financial statements, even though we have properly planned and 
performed our audit in accordance with auditing standards. For example, the further removed non-
compliance with laws and regulations (irregularities) is from the events and transactions reflected in the 
financial statements, the less likely the inherently limited procedures required by auditing standards would 
identify it. The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring due to fraud rather than error, as fraud 
involves intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation. We are not responsible 
for preventing non-compliance and cannot be expected to detect all non-compliance with laws and 
regulations. 
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council’s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 
auditor’s report. 
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Use of this report 
 
This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of 
Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
charitable company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for 
no other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 
other than the charitable company and the charitable company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for 
this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 
 
………………………… 
Neil Potter FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
For and on behalf of TC Group, Statutory Auditor 
 
 
6 Queen Street 
Leeds 
LS1 2TW 
 
Date: 
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In accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 22 August 2025 and further to the requirements 
of the Department for Education (DfE) as included in the extant Framework and Guide for External Auditors 
and Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts, we have carried out an engagement to obtain limited 
assurance about whether anything has come to our attention that would suggest, in all material respects, the 
expenditure disbursed and income received by Horsforth School during the period from 1 September 2024 
to 31 August 2025 have not been applied to the purposes intended by Parliament and that the financial 
transactions do not conform to the authorities which govern them. 
 
This report is made solely to Horsforth School and the Secretary of State for Education  in accordance with 
the terms of our engagement letter. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to Horsforth School 
and the Secretary of State for Education those matters we are required to state in a report and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other 
than Horsforth School and the Secretary of State for Education, for our work, for this report, or for the 
conclusion we have formed. 
 
Respective responsibilities of the Accounting Officer of Horsforth School and the reporting 
accountant  
The Accounting Officer is responsible, under the requirements of Horsforth School’s funding agreement with 
the Secretary of State for Education and the Academy Trust Handbook for ensuring that expenditure 
disbursed and income received is applied for the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial 
transactions conform to the authorities which govern them. 
 
Our responsibilities for this engagement are established in the United Kingdom by our profession’s ethical 
guidance and are to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement letter and the 
requirements of the extant Framework and Guide for External Auditors and Reporting Accountants of 
Academy Trusts. We report to you whether anything has come to our attention in carrying out our work which 
suggests that in all material respects, expenditure disbursed and income received during the period from 1 
September 2024 to 31 August 2025 have not been applied for purposes intended by Parliament or that the 
financial transactions do not conform to the authorities which govern them. 
 
Approach  
We conducted our engagement in accordance with the Framework and Guide for External Auditors and 
Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts issued by DfE, which requires a limited assurance engagement 
as set out in our engagement letter.  
 
The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information and 
explanations in order to provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative conclusion on 
regularity. 
 
A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in a reasonable assurance engagement. Accordingly, we do not express a positive 
opinion. 
 
Our engagement includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the regularity and propriety 
of the Academy Trust’s income and expenditure. 
  
The work undertaken to draw to our conclusion includes: 
 

 Documenting the framework of authorities which govern the activities of the Academy Trust; 
 Reviewing the evidence supporting the representations included in the Accounting Officer’s 

statement of regularity, propriety and compliance with the framework of authorities; 
 Undertaking a risk assessment based on our understanding of the general control environment and 

any weaknesses in internal controls identified by our audit of the financial statements; 
 Testing compliance with delegated authorities for a sample of material transactions; 
 Testing transactions with connected parties to determine whether the Academy Trust has complied 

with the ‘at cost’ requirements of the Academy Trust Handbook 2024; 
 Confirming through enquiry and sample testing that the Academy Trust has complied with its 

procurement policies and that these policies comply with the delegated authorities; and 
 Reviewing any evidence of impropriety resulting from our work and determining whether it was 

significant enough to be referred to in our regularity report. 
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Conclusion  
In the course of our work nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material respects the 
expenditure disbursed and income received during the period from 1 September 2024 to 31 August 2025 
has not been applied for the purposes intended by Parliament or that the financial transactions do not conform 
to the authorities which govern them. 
 
 
 
 
………………………… 
 
 
Reporting Accountant  
TC Group 
 
6 Queen Street 
Leeds 
LS1 2TW 
 
 
Date:  
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Notes 

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
general 

funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
fixed asset 

funds 
£’000 

Total 
2025 

£’000 

 
Total 
2024 

£’000 
INCOME FROM:        
Donations and capital grants 1 - - 34 34  22 
Other trading activities 2 163 - - 163  156 
Investments 3 28 - - 28  7 
Charitable activities:        
   Funding for the Academy Trust’s 

educational operations 
 

4 
 

1,316 11,570 - 12,886 
 

11,052 
        

Total  1,507 11,570 34 13,111  11,237 

        
EXPENDITURE ON:        
Raising funds 5 70 - - 70  71 
Charitable activities:        
  Academy Trust’s educational 

operations 
 

6 
 

1,277 
 

10,954 
 

907 
 

13,138 
  

11,842 
        

Total 5 1,347 10,954 907 13,208  11,913 

        
NET INCOME / (EXPENDITURE)  160 616 (873) (97)  (676) 
        
Gross transfers between funds 15 - (75) 75 -  - 
        
OTHER RECOGNISED GAINS 
AND LOSSES 

  
   

 
 

Actuarial loss on defined benefit 
pension scheme 

 
23 - (38) - (38)  (277) 

NET MOVEMENT IN FUNDS  160 503 (798) (135)  (953) 
        
RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS        
Total funds brought forward   848 - 14,360 15,208  16,161 
TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED 
FORWARD  

15 1,008 503 13,562 15,073  15,208 

 
All of the Academy Trust’s activities derive from continuing operations during the above two financial periods. 
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 Notes 2025 
£’000 

2025 
£’000 

 2024 
£’000 

2024 
£’000 

FIXED ASSETS       
Tangible assets 10  13,562   14,348 
       
CURRENT ASSETS       
Stocks 11 12   15  
Debtors 12 426   271  
Investments 13 703   -  
Cash at bank and in hand  1,067   903  
  2,208   1,189  
CREDITORS: Amounts falling due within 
one year 

 
14 

 
(697) 

   
(329) 

 

       
NET CURRENT ASSETS   1,511   860 
       
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 
LIABILITIES 

  15,073   15,208 

       
NET ASSETS EXCLUDING PENSION 
LIABILITY 

  15,073   15,208 

Pension scheme asset 23  -   - 

NET ASSETS INCLUDING PENSION 
LIABILITY 

   
15,073 

   
15,208 

 
FUNDS OF THE ACADEMY TRUST: 

      

RESTRICTED FUNDS       
   Fixed asset funds 15  13,562   14,360 
   Restricted income funds 15  503   - 
   Pension reserve 15  -   - 
 
TOTAL RESTRICTED FUNDS 

   
14,065 

   
14,360 

       
UNRESTRICTED FUNDS       
General funds 15  1,008   848 
       
TOTAL UNRESTRICTED INCOME FUNDS   1,008   848 
 
TOTAL FUNDS 

   
15,073 

   
15,208 

       
       

 
The financial statements on pages 21 to 45 were approved by the Trustees and authorised for issue on 26 
November 2025 and are signed on their behalf by: 
 
 
 
………………………… 
 
Rosemary Edwards 
Chair of Trustees 
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 Notes  
2025 

£’000 

  
2024 

£’000 
     
     
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
Net cash provided by operating activities 18 953  142 
     
     
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 19 (86)  (446) 
     
     
     

INCREASE IN CASH IN THE YEAR  
 

867 
  

(304) 

     
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 SEPTEMBER  903  1,207 
     
     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 AUGUST 20 
 

1,770 
  

903 

     

RELATING TO:     

Cash at bank and in hand  1,067  903 
Short-term deposits included in current asset investments  703  - 

  1,770  903 
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Statement of accounting policies 
A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, except where 
noted), judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty, is set out below. 
 
Basis of Preparation 
Horsforth School is a private company limited by guarantee incorporated in England and Wales. The address 
of the registered office is Lee Lane East, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5RF. The nature of the Academy Trust’s 
operations and principal activities are set out in the Trustees’ Report on page 2. 
 
The financial statements of the Academy, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have been prepared 
under the historical cost convention in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard Applicable in the 
UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102), the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of 
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), 
the Academies Accounts Direction 2024 to 2025 issued by the DfE, the Charities Act 2011 and the 
Companies Act 2006.  
 
Horsforth School meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. 
 
The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary 
amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £1,000. 
 
Going Concern 
The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis. Having carried out a detailed review of the 
Academy’s resources and the challenges presented by the current economic climate, the trustees are 
confident that the Academy has sufficient resources to meet its liabilities as they fall due for at least one year 
from the date of approval of the financial statements. 
 
Income 
All incoming resources are recognised when the Academy Trust has entitlement to the funds, the receipt is 
probable and the amount can be measured reliably. 
 
Grants receivable 
Grant income is included in the Statement of Financial Activities on a receivable basis. The balance of 
income received for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant funds on 
the balance sheet. Where income is received in advance of meeting any performance-related conditions 
there is not unconditional entitlement to the income and its recognition is deferred and included in creditors 
as deferred income until the performance-related conditions are met. Where entitlement occurs before 
income is received, the income is accrued.    
 
The General Annual Grant from the DfE, which is intended to meet recurrent costs, is recognised on a 
receivable basis and is credited directly to the Statement of Financial Activities to the extent of the entitlement 
of the funds, any abatement in respect of the period is deducted from income and is recognised as a liability.   
 
Capital grants are recognised in full when there is an unconditional entitlement to the grant. Unspent amounts 
of capital grant are reflected in the balance in the restricted fixed asset fund. Capital grants are recognised 
when there is entitlement and are not deferred over the life of the asset on which they are expended. 
 
Other grants from government agencies and other bodies are recognised in the period in which they are 
receivable to the extent the conditions of funding have been met.  Where income is received in advance of 
entitlement of receipt its recognition is deferred and included in creditors as deferred income. Where 
entitlement occurs before income is received the income is accrued. 
 
Donations 
Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related conditions) where 
the receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably measured.
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Other income 
Other income, including hire of facilities, catering income and miscellaneous income, is recognised in the period 
it is receivable and to the extent the Academy Trust has provided the goods or services. 
 
Interest receivable 
Interest receivable is included in the Statement of Financial Activities on a receivable basis, and is stated 
inclusive of related tax credits. 
 
Expenditure 
All expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit to 
a third party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and the amount 
of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs of each activity 
are made up of the total of direct costs and shared costs, including support costs involved in undertaking 
each activity. Direct costs attributable to a single activity are allocated directly to that activity. Shared costs 
which contribute to more than one activity and support costs which are not attributable to a single activity are 
apportioned between those activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources. Central staff costs are 
allocated on the basis of time spent, and depreciation charges allocated on the portion of the asset’s use. 
 
Expenditure on Raising Funds  
This includes all expenditure incurred by the Academy Trust to raise funds for its charitable purposes and 
includes costs of all fundraising activities events and non-charitable trading.  
 
Charitable Activities  
These are costs incurred on the Academy Trust’s educational operations, including support costs and costs 
relating to the governance of the Academy Trust apportioned to charitable activities. 
 
All resources expended are inclusive of irrecoverable VAT. 
 
Tangible fixed assets 
Tangible fixed assets costing £500 or more are capitalised at cost, and are carried at cost net of depreciation 
and any provision for impairment. 
 
Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with the aid of specific grants, either from the government 
or from the private sector, they are included in the balance sheet at cost and depreciated over their expected 
useful economic lives. Where there are specific conditions attached to the funding requiring the continued 
use of the asset, the related grants are credited to a restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial 
Activities and carried forward in the Balance Sheet. Depreciation on the relevant assets is charged directly 
to the restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial Activities.  
 
Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets at rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset 
over its expected useful life, as follows: 
  
  

Inherited buildings are depreciated on a 4% straight line basis. Additions are depreciated based on 
estimated lifespan. E.g. EBACC build is depreciated on a 2% straight line basis, the Astro Turf on a 7% 
straight line basis and certain building improvements between 10% and 20% straight line basis. 

 
 Long leasehold land and buildings      2% to 10% straight line basis 
 Fixtures, fittings and equipment      10% to 33% straight line basis 
 Computer equipment 20% to 25% straight line basis  
 Motor vehicles 20% straight line basis 
 
Assets in the course of construction are included at cost. Depreciation on these assets is not charged until 
they are brought into use and reclassified to freehold or leasehold land and buildings.  
 
A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying value of any fixed asset may not be recoverable. Shortfalls between the carrying value of fixed 
assets and their recoverable amounts are recognised as impairments. Impairment losses are recognised in 
the Statement of Financial Activities. 
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Stock 
Unsold catering stocks are valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value. 
 
Debtors 
Trade and other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount due after any trade discount offered. 
Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due. 
 
Cash at bank and in hand 
Cash at bank and in hand includes cash and short-term highly liquid investments with a short maturity of 
three months or less from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or similar account. 
 
Liabilities 
Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past event, it 
is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount of the settlement 
can be estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the Academy Trust anticipates it will 
pay to settle the debt or the amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods or services it must 
provide. 
 
Financial instruments 
The Academy Trust only holds basic financial instruments as defined in FRS 102. The financial assets and 
financial liabilities of the Academy Trust and their measurement basis are as follows: 
 
Financial assets – trade debtors are basic financial instruments and are debt instruments measured at 
amortised cost as detailed in note 12. Prepayments are not financial instruments.  
 
Cash at bank – is classified as a basic financial instrument and is measured at face value. 
 
Financial liabilities – trade creditors, accruals and other creditors are financial instruments, and are measured 
at amortised cost as detailed in note 14. Taxation and social security creditors are not included in the financial 
instruments disclosure definition. Deferred income is not deemed to be a financial liability, as cash settlement 
has already taken place and there is an obligation to deliver services rather than cash or another financial 
instrument.  
 
 
Taxation 
The Academy Trust is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 2010 
and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes. Accordingly, the 
Academy Trust is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains received within 
categories covered by part 11, chapter 3 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 of the Taxation of 
Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied exclusively to charitable 
purposes. 
 
Leased assets 
Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
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Pensions benefits 
Retirement benefits to employees of the Academy Trust are provided by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme 
(‘TPS’) and the Local Government Pension Scheme (‘LGPS’). These are defined benefit schemes. 
  
The TPS is an unfunded scheme and contributions are calculated so as to spread the cost of pensions over 
employees’ working lives with the academy trust in such a way that the pension cost is a substantially level 
percentage of current and future pensionable payroll. The contributions are determined by the Government 
Actuary on the basis of quadrennial valuations using a prospective unit credit method. TPS is an unfunded 
multi-employer scheme with no underlying assets to assign between employers.  Consequently, the TPS is 
treated as a defined contribution scheme for accounting purposes and the contributions recognised in the 
period to which they relate. 
  
The LGPS is a funded multi-employer scheme and the assets are held separately from those of the academy 
trust in separate trustee administered funds. Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities 
are measured on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method and discounted at a rate equivalent 
to the current rate of return on a high-quality corporate bond of equivalent term and currency to the liabilities. 
The actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each balance sheet date. The 
amounts charged to net income/(expenditure) are the current service costs and the costs of scheme 
introductions, benefit changes, settlements and curtailments. They are included as part of staff costs as 
incurred. Net interest on the net defined benefit liability/asset is also recognised in the Statement of Financial 
Activities and comprises the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation and interest income on the scheme 
assets, calculated by multiplying the fair value of the scheme assets at the beginning of the period by the 
rate used to discount the benefit obligations. The difference between the interest income on the scheme 
assets and the actual return on the scheme assets is recognised in other recognised gains and losses. 

 
Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other recognised gains and losses. 
 
Fund accounting 
Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the 
charitable objects of the Academy Trust at the discretion of the Trustees. 
 
Restricted Fixed Asset Funds are resources which are to be applied to specific capital purposes imposed by 
the Department for Education, where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose.  
 
Restricted General funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restrictions imposed by the 
funder/donor and include grants from the Department for Education. 
 
Agency arrangements 
The Academy Trust acts as an agent in the administering of 16-19 Bursary Funds from the DfE. Related 
payments received from the DfE and subsequent disbursements to students are excluded from the Statement 
of Financial Activities to the extent that the Academy Trust does not have a beneficial interest in the individual 
transactions. The allowance of 5% as a contribution to administration costs is however recognised in the 
Statement of Financial Activities. Where funds have not been fully applied in the year then an amount will be 
included as amounts due to the DfE. 
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Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement 
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
 
Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 

The Academy Trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting 
estimates and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and 
assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below. 
 
Local Government Pension Scheme liability 
 
The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit liability depends on a number 
of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a variety of assumptions. The assumptions used 
in determining the net cost (income) for pensions include the discount rate. Any changes in these 
assumptions, which are disclosed in note 23, will impact the carrying amount of the pension liability. 
Furthermore, a roll forward approach which projects results from the latest full actuarial valuation performed 
at 31 March 2022 has been used by the actuary in valuing the pensions liability at 31 August 2025. Any 
differences between the figures derived from the roll forward approach and a full actuarial valuation would 
impact on the carrying amount of the pension liability. 
 
Useful economic lives of tangible fixed assets 
 
The annual depreciation charge for tangible fixed assets is sensitive to changes in the estimated useful 
economic lives and residual values of the assets. The useful economic lives and residual values are re-
assessed annually. 
 
They are amended when necessary to reflect current estimates, based on technological advancement, future 
investments, economic utilisation and the physical condition of the assets. 
 
The carrying value of tangible fixed assets is £13,562,000 (2024 - £14,348,000) and the useful economic life 
of each category of fixed asset is set out in the accounting policies, under "Tangible fixed assets", above. 
 
Critical areas of judgement 
 
Recognition of Local Government Pension Scheme surplus 
 
Where a plan surplus is calculated by the scheme actuary, this shall only be recognised as a defined benefit 
plan asset to the extent that the Academy Trust is able to recover the surplus through reduced contributions 
in the future or through refunds from the plan. In determining whether the Academy Trust should recognise 
the plan surplus derived by the actuarial valuation, allowance has been made for the minimum funding 
requirement, which limits the amount of economic benefit from reduced contributions to the excess of the 
value of prospective current service cost above the funding requirement. Based on a comparison of the 
prospective service cost to the minimum funding requirement, it has been determined that it would not be 
appropriate to recognise any plan surplus. Further details of the unrecognised plan surplus are provided in 
note 23 to the financial statements. 
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1 DONATIONS AND CAPITAL GRANTS 

 
  Unrestricted 

funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
funds 
£’000 

2025 
Total 
£’000 

 2024 
Total 
£’000 

       
 DfE capital grants - 34 34  22 
  

- 34  34  22 
       

All income from donations and capital grants was restricted in both reporting periods. 
 
 

 
2 OTHER TRADING ACTIVITIES 

 
  Unrestricted 

funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
funds 
£’000 

2025 
Total 
£’000 

 2024 
Total 
£’000 

       
 Hire of facilities 163 - 163  156 
  

163 - 163  156 
       

All income from other trading activities was unrestricted in both reporting periods. 
 
 

 
3 INVESTMENT INCOME 

 
  Unrestricted 

funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
funds 
£’000 

2025 
Total 
£’000 

 2024 
Total 
£’000 

       
 Short-term deposits 28 - 28  7 
  

28 - 28  7 
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4   FUNDING FOR THE ACADEMY TRUST’S EDUCATIONAL OPERATIONS   
  

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
     £’000 

 
Restricted 

funds 
£’000 

2025 
Total 
£’000 

 

2024 
Total 
£’000 

 DfE/ESFA GRANTS      
 General Annual Grant (GAG) - 9,941 9,941  8,908 
 Pupil Premium  - 237 237  222 
 Mainstream School Additional grant - - -  257 
 Core School Budget Grant - 358 358  - 
 Teachers’ Pension grant - 280 280  141 
 Teachers’ Pay grant - 137 137  134 
 Other DfE/EFA grants - 88 88  82 

  - 11,041 11,041  9,744 
       
 OTHER GOVERNMENT GRANTS      
 SEN from Local Authority - 159 159  86 
 Other Local Authority grants - 313 313  32 
  

- 472 472 
 

118 
       
 OTHER INCOME      
 Catering  575 - 575  483 
 Academy trips 454 - 454  355 
 Activity camp 69 - 69  74 
 Cluster 58 - 58  58 
 Other 160 57 217  220 
  

1,316 57 1,373 
 

1,190 
       
 

 1,316 11,570 12,886  11,052 
 
 

Funding for the Academy Trust’s educational  operations amounted to £12,886,000 (2024 - 
£11,052,000 ) of which £11,570,000 (2024 - £9,923,000) was attributable to restricted and 
£1,316,000 (2024 - £1,129,000) was attributable to unrestricted funds. 
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All expenditure on raising funds was attributable to unrestricted funds in both reporting periods. 
 

 
Net income/(expenditure) for the period is stated 
after charging/(crediting):  2025 2024 
   £’000 £’000 
     
Depreciation   907  823 
Operating leases:      
   Plant and machinery   26  16 
Fees payable to auditor for:      
   Audit   16  15 

   Other services   3  2  
    

 
Included within expenditure are the following transactions: 
 
 Total £ Individual items above 

£5,000 
  Amount £ Reason 
    
    

Unrecoverable debts 
 

1,620 - - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5 EXPENDITURE 
 

  Non-Pay Expenditure    
  

 
Staff 

costs 
£’000 

Premises 
£’000 

Other 
£’000 

2025 
Total 
£’000 

 

2024 
Total 
£’000 

  
Expenditure on raising funds       

    Direct costs 70 - - 70  71 
 Academy’s educational 

operations: 
, 

     
    Direct costs 8,219 771 1,149 10,139  9,048 
    Allocated support costs 1,442 551 1,006 2,999  2,794 

  9,661 1,322 2,155 13,138  11,842 
        

  9,731 1,322 2,155 13,208  11,913 
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6 CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES 

  

  
2025 
Total 
£’000  

2024 
Total 
£’000 

        
 Direct costs – educational 

operations 
   

10,139  9,048 
 Support costs – educational 

operations 
   

2,999  2,794 
  

  
 

13,138  11,842 
 
                Analysis of support costs 
 

    
 

Educational 
operations 

£’000 

2025 
Total 
£’000  

2024 
Total 
£’000 

       
Support staff costs   1,442 1,442  1,248 
Depreciation   136 136  124 
Premises costs   551 551  592 
Catering   469 469  403 
Governance   22 22  21 
Other support costs   379 379  406 
       
Total support costs   2,999 2,999  2,794 
       

 Expenditure on the Academy Trust’s educational operations amounted to £13,138,000 (2024 - 
£11,842,000) of which £11,861,000 (2024 - £10,734,000) was attributable to restricted and 
£1,277,000 (2024 - £1,108,000) was attributable to unrestricted funds. 
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7 STAFF COSTS 
  2025 

£’000 
 2024 

£’000 
a. Staff costs    

 Staff costs during the period were:    
     
 Wages and salaries 7,024  6,321 
 Social security costs 799  646 
 Other pension cost 1,652  1,364 
 Apprenticeship levy 19  17 
  

9,494  8,348 
     
 Supply teacher costs 237  321 
 Staff restructuring costs -  - 
  

9,731  8,669 
  

   

b. Severance payments 
 The Academy did not make any severance payments in the year (2024 – none). 
     

c. Staff numbers    
 The average number of persons employed by Horsforth School during the period was as follows: 
     
  2025  2024 
  No.  No. 
 Charitable activities    
 Teachers 94  90 
 Administration and support 75  72 
 Management 11  11 

  180  173 
     

d. Higher paid staff    
  

The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs and 
national insurance contributions) exceeded £60,000 was: 

     
  2025  2024 
  No.  No. 
 £60,001 - £70,000 7  5 
 £70,001 - £80,000 4  1 
 £80,001 - £90,000 2  2 
 £130,001 - £140,000 -  1 
 £140,001 - £150,000 1  - 
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8          RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS – Trustees’ remuneration and expenses 
 

The principal and other staff Trustees only receive remuneration in respect of services they provide 
undertaking the roles of principal and staff members under their contracts of employment, and not 
in respect of their role as Trustees. The value of Trustees’ remuneration and other benefits was as 
follows: 
 
P Bell (Headteacher) 
 Remuneration: £140,000 - £145,000 (2024 - £130,000 - £135,000 ) 
 Employer’s pension contributions: £40,000 - £45,000 (2024 - £30,000 - £35,000 ) 
 
T Freer (staff Trustee) 
 Remuneration: £20,000 - £25,000 (2024 - £20,000 - £25,000 ) 
 Employer’s pension contributions: £0 - £5,000 (2024 - £0 - £5,000) 

 
During the period ended 31 August 2025, expenses totalling £506 (2024 - £251) were reimbursed 
or paid directly to one trustee (2024 – one trustee) for expenses incurred in their role as a staff 
member. 
  

 
 9         TRUSTEES AND OFFICERS INSURANCE 

 
In accordance with normal commercial practice Horsforth School has purchased insurance to protect 
Trustees and officers from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring whilst 
on Horsforth School business. The insurance provides cover up to £10,000,000 on any one claim. 
The cost of this insurance is included in the total insurance cost of Risk Protection Arrangement 
(RPA) for academy trusts. 
 

  

 
7 

 
STAFF COSTS (continued) 

 
 

e. Key management personnel 
 The key management personnel of Horsforth School comprise the Trustees and the Senior 

Leadership Team as listed on page 1. The total amount of employee benefits (including employer 
pension contributions and employer national insurance contributions) received by key 
management personnel for their services to Horsforth School was £1,217,962 (2024 - 
£1,105,525). 
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10 
 

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
 
 

 

  Leasehold 
land and 

buildings 
£’000 

Assets 
under 

construction 
£’000 

Furniture  
and 

equipment 
£’000 

Computer 
equipment 

£’000 

Motor 
vehicles 

£’000  

 
 

Total 
£’000 

 Cost        
 At 1 September 2024 19,479 - 907 855 41  21,282 
 Additions 31 - 15 75 -  121 
 Disposals   (6) (38) (6)  (50) 

 At 31 August 2025 19,510 - 916 892 35  21,353 
         
 Depreciation        
 At 1 September 2024 6,105 - 310 499 20  6,934 
 Charged in year 658 - 82 161 6  907 
 Disposals - - (6) (38) (6)  (50) 

 At 31 August 2025 6,763 
- 

386 622 20  7,791 
         
 Net book values        

 At 31 August 2025 12,747 - 530 270 15  13,562 

 At 31 August 2024 13,374 
 

- 597 356 21 
 

14,348 
 
 
 
 
 

11 
 

STOCK 2025 
£’000 

 2024 
£’000 

     
 Catering 12  15 

 
 
 
 

12 DEBTORS 2025 
£’000 

 2024 
£’000 

     
 Trade debtors 32  35 
 Prepayments and accrued income 296  125 
 VAT recoverable 98  111 
  

426  271 
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13 CURRENT ASSET INVESTMENTS 
 

2025 
£’000 

 2024 
£’000 

     
 Short-term deposits 703  - 
  

703  - 
  

Investments in short-term deposits have an original maturity of three months or less.  

14 CREDITORS: Amounts falling due within one year 
 

2025 
£’000 

 2024 
£’000 

     
 Trade creditors 104  166 
 Other creditors 210  10 
 Accruals and deferred income 190  153 
 Taxation and social security 193  - 
  

697  329 
  
   

Deferred income 2025 
£’000 

 

 2024 
£’000 

Deferred income at 1 September 58  61 
Resources deferred in the year 100  58 
Amounts released from previous years   (58)  (61) 
 

100  58 
 

 

 At the balance sheet date, Horsforth School was holding funds received in advance for school 
trips, facility hire, music lessons, catering and grants received relating to future periods.  
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, 
 
15 FUNDS 

   
 

Balance at 
1 September 

2024 
£’000 

Incoming 
resources 
 £’000 

Resources 
expended 

£’000 

Gains, 
losses & 
transfers 

£’000 

Balance 
at 31 

August 
2025 

£’000 
 Restricted general funds      

 General Annual Grant (GAG)  - 9,941 (9,363) (75) 503 
 Pupil premium - 237 (237) - - 
 ESFA MSAG - 358 (358) - - 
 ESFA Teachers’ Pension - 280 (280) - - 
 ESFA Teachers’ Pay - 137 (137) - - 
 Other DfE/ESFA grants - 88 (88) - - 
 LEA and other grants - 472 (472) - - 
 Other restricted - 57 (57) - - 
  - 11,570 (10,992) (75) 503 
 Pension reserve - 38 (38) - 
  - - - - 
  11,570 (10,954) (113) 503 
       

 Restricted fixed asset funds      
 DfE/ESFA capital grants 2,749 34 (219) - 2,564 
 Transferred on conversion 4,811 - (400) - 4,411 
 Capital expenditure from GAG 1,424 - (175) 75 1,324 
 Local authority capital grant 5,376 - (113) - 5,263 
  

14,360 34 (907) 75 13,562 
      

 Total restricted funds 14,360 11,604 (11,861) (38) 14,065 
      
 Unrestricted funds     
 Unrestricted funds 848 1,507 (1,347) - 1,008 

 Total unrestricted funds 848 1,507 (1,347) - 1,008 
      
 Total funds 15,208 13,111 (13,208) (38) 15,073 

 
 

 
The specific purposes for which the funds are to be applied are as follows: 

 
(i) The General Annual Grant must be used for recurrent expenditure of Horsforth School. Under 

the funding agreement with the Secretary of State, Horsforth School was not subject to a limit 
on the GAG that it could carry forward at 31 August 2025. 
 

(ii) Restricted Fixed Asset funds relate to income received from the DfE, other government grants 
and transfers from GAG income and unrestricted funds. The fund balance includes donated 
assets relating to school buildings. Depreciation relating to the assets procured is charged 
against these funds over the life of the assets. 

 
(iii) Unrestricted funds relate to surpluses brought across on conversion and self-generated 

income since conversion. 
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15 FUNDS (continued) 
 
Comparative information in respect of the preceding period is as follows: 

  
 

Balance at 
1 September 

2023 
£’000 

Incoming 
resources 
 £’000 

Resources 
expended 

£’000 

Gains, 
losses & 
transfers 

£’000 

Balance 
at 31 

August 
2024 

£’000 
Restricted general funds      
General Annual Grant (GAG)  - 8,908 (8.911) 3 - 
Pupil premium  - 222 (222) - - 
ESFA MSAG - 257 (257) - - 
ESFA Teachers’ Pension - 141 (141) - - 
ESFA Teachers’ Pay - 134 (134) - - 
Other DfE/ESFA grants - 82 (82) - - 
LEA and other grants - 118 (118) - - 
Other restricted - 61 (61) - - 
 - 9,923 (9,926) 3 - 
Pension reserve 262 - 15 (277) - 
     
 262 9,923 (9,911) (274) - 
      
Restricted fixed asset funds      
DfE/ESFA capital grants 2,931 22 (204) - 2,749 
Other restricted donations 5,210 - (399) - 4,811 
Transferred on conversion 1,384 - (107) 147 1,424 
Capital expenditure from GAG 5,489 - (113) - 5,376 
 

15,014 22 (823) 147 14,360 
     

Total restricted funds 15,276 9,945 (10,734) (127) 14,360 
     
Unrestricted funds     
Unrestricted funds 885 1,292 (1,179) (150) 848 

Total unrestricted funds 885 1,292 (1,179) (150) 848 
     
Total funds 16,161 11,237 (11,913) (277) 15,208 
 
 
16 

 
 

ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS   
  

Fund balances at 31 August 2025 are represented by: 
   

  
Unrestricted 

funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
general 

funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
fixed asset 

funds 
£’000 

 
Total funds 

£’000 
      
 Tangible fixed assets - - 13,562 13,562 
- Current assets 1,144 1,064 - 2,208 
 Current liabilities (136) (561) - (697) 
 Pension asset - - - - 

 Total net assets 1,008 503 13,562 15,073 
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16 ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS (continued) 
 

Comparative information in respect of the preceding period is as follows: 
 

  
Unrestricted 

funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
general 

funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
fixed asset 

funds 
£’000 

 
Total funds 

£’000 
      
 Tangible fixed assets - - 14,348 14,348 
 Current assets 945 202 42 1,189 
 Current liabilities (97) (202) (30) (329) 
 Pension asset - - - - 

 Total net assets 848 - 14,360 15,208 
 
 

 
 
 
17 COMMITMENTS UNDER OPERATING LEASES 
 
 OPERATING LEASES 

 
At 31 August 2025, the total of Horsforth School’s future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases was: 

 
  2025 

£’000 
 2024 

£’000 
     
 Amounts due within one year 23  11 
 Amounts due between one and five years 56  34 
  

79  45 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: 5B118430-873C-40AD-9325-F32056F6B6FE



Horsforth School 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
for the year ended 31 August 2025 
 

   
 Page 40 
  

18 RECONCILIATION OF NET EXPENDITURE TO NET CASH 
INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

2025 
£’000 

 2024 
£’000 

     

 Net expenditure (97)  (676) 
 Depreciation (note 10) 907  823 
 Capital grants from DfE and other capital income (34)  (22) 
 Interest receivable (28)  - 
 Defined benefit pension scheme cost less contributions payable 

(note 23) 
 

6 
  

6 
 Defined benefit pension scheme finance cost (note 23) (44)  (21) 
 Decrease / (increase) in stocks 3  (9) 
 (Increase) / decrease in debtors (155)  30 
 Increase in creditors 395  11 

 Net cash provided by operating activities 953  
 

142 
 
 

    

19 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 2025 
£’000 

 2024 
£’000 

     
 Interest received 28  - 
 Purchase of tangible fixed assets (148)  (701) 
 Capital grants from DfE 34  255 

 Net cash used in investing activities (86)  (446) 
     

20  ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

  

 
2025 

£’000  
2024 

£’000 
         
  Cash in hand and at bank    1,067  903 
  Notice deposits (three months or less)    703  - 

  Total cash and cash equivalents   1,770  903 
 

 
21 

 
ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN NET DEBT 

  
   

 
At 1 

September 
2024 

£’000 
Cash flows 

 £’000 

Non-cash 
movements 

£’000 

  
Balance at 31 
August 2025 

£’000 
 

 
    

 Cash  903 164 - 1,067 
 Cash equivalents - 703 - 703 
      

  903 867 - 1,770 
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22 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 

 During the period of the Funding Agreement, in the event of the sale or disposal by other means 
of any asset for which a Government capital grant was received, the Trust is required either to re-
invest the proceeds or to repay to the DfE the same proportion of the proceeds of the sale or 
disposal as equates with the proportion of the original cost met by the Secretary of State. 
 
Upon termination of the Funding Agreement, whether as a result of the Secretary of State or the 
Trust serving notice, the Trust shall repay to the Secretary of State sums determined by reference 
to: 

(a) the value at that time of the Trust’s assets held for the purpose of the Trust; and 
 

(b) the extent to which expenditure incurred in providing those assets was met by payments 
by the Secretary of State under the Funding Agreement. 

 
23 PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS 
 

The Academy’s employees belong to two principal pension schemes: the Teachers’ Pension 
Scheme England and Wales (TPS) for academic and related staff; and the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) for non-teaching staff, which is managed by West Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
Both are multi-employer defined benefit schemes. 
 
The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2020 and of the LGPS 
to the period ended 31 March 2022. 
 
Contributions amounting to £186,423 were payable to the schemes at 31 August 2025 (2024 - £Nil)  
and are included within creditors.  
 
Teachers’ Pension Scheme 
 
The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed 
by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme Regulations 2014. Membership is automatic for teachers in 
academies. All teachers have the option to opt-out of the TPS following enrolment. 
 
The TPS is an unfunded scheme to which both the member and employer makes contributions, as 
a percentage of salary - these contributions are credited to the Exchequer. Retirement and other 
pension benefits are paid by public funds provided by Parliament. 
 
Valuation of the Teachers’ Pensions Scheme 
 
The Government Actuary, using normal actuarial principles, conducts a formal actuarial review of 
the TPS in accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) 
Directions 2014 published by HM Treasury every four years. The aim of the review is to ensure 
scheme costs are recognised and managed appropriately and the review specifies the level of future 
contributions. 
 
Actuarial scheme valuations are dependent on assumptions about the value of future costs, design 
of benefits and many other factors. The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS was carried out as at 
31 March 2020. The valuation report was published by the Department for Education on 27 October 
2023, with the SCAPE rate, set by HMT, applying a notional investment return based on 1.7% above 
the rate of CPI. The key elements of the valuation outcome are: 
 

 employer contribution rates set at 28.68% of pensionable pay (including a 0.08% 
administration levy). This is an increase of 5% in employer contributions and the cost control 
result is such that no change in member benefits is needed; 

 total scheme liabilities (pensions currently in payment and the estimated cost of future 
benefits) for service to the effective date of £262,000 million and notional assets (estimated 
future contributions together with the notional investments held at the valuation date) of 
£222,200 million, giving a notional past service deficit of £39,800 million; 
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23 PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued) 
 
The result of this valuation was implemented on 1 April 2024. The next valuation result is due to be 
implemented from 1 April 2027. 
 
The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £1,302,000 (2024 - 
£1,058,000). 

  
A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers’ Pensions website.  

 
Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. 
The academy trust is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the plan. 
Accordingly, the academy trust has taken advantage of the exemption in FRS 102 and has 
accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The 
academy trust has set out above the information available on the scheme. 

 
Local Government Pension Scheme 

 
 The LGPS is a funded defined benefit scheme, with the assets held in separate Trustee-

administered funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2025 was £476,000 
(2024 - £418,000) of which employer’s contributions totalled £344,000 (2024 - £300,000) and 
employees’ contribution totalled £132,000 (2024 - £118,000). The agreed rates for 2025/26 are 16.3 
per cent for employers and ranging between 5.5 and 12.5 per cent for employees. 

 
 Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, 

in the event of Academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would 
be met by the Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and, on 
21 July 2022, the Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a 
parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK. 

 
 

 
  

Principal actuarial assumptions 
 

At 31 
August 

2025 

 At 31 
August 

2024 
     
 Rate of increase in salaries 3.75%  3.75% 
 Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.50%  2.50% 
 Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.00%  4.90% 
 Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.50%  2.50% 
 Commutation of pensions to lump sums 75.00%  75.00% 

 
The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality 
rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are: 
 

  At 31 
August 

2025 

 At 31 
August 

2024 
 Retiring today    
 Males 21.2  20.8 
 Females 24.2  24.0 
     
 Retiring in 20 years    
 Males 22.1  21.7 
 Females 24.9  24.7 
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23 PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued) 
 
 Sensitivity analysis 

The approximate impact of changing key assumptions on the present value of the funded defined 
benefit pension obligation is detailed below. In each case, only the assumption listed is altered; all 
other assumptions remain unchanged. A positive value represents an increase in the defined benefit 
pension obligation: 

 
 
  

 At 31 
August 

2025 

 At 31 
August 

2024 
  £’000  £’000 
     
 Discount rate +0.1% (117)  (138) 
 Discount rate -0.1% 124  138 
 Mortality assumption – 1-year increase (151)  (182) 
 Mortality assumption – 1-year decrease 144  182 
 CPI rate +0.1% 110  117 
 CPI rate -0.1% (103)  (124) 

  
The Academy Trust’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were: 
 

   Fair value at 
 31 August
 2025 
         £’000 

Fair value at 
 31 August
 2024 
         £’000 

    
 Equities 7,285 6,350 
 Property 249 216 
 Government bonds 931 705 
 Corporate bonds 360 320 
 Cash 166 216 
 Other 231 200 
    
 Total market value of assets 9,222 8,007 
 Present value of scheme liabilities   
 -  Funded (6,866) (7,282) 
    

 Surplus/(deficit) in the scheme 2,356 725 

 Unrecognised asset (2,356) (725) 

 Asset recognised on the balance sheet - - 
 

    
 The academy trust has restricted the asset recognised on the balance sheet to £Nil. Further details 

are provided within the accounting policies section of the financial statements under ‘critical areas 
of judgement’. 

 
The actual return on scheme assets was an £901,000 gain (2024 - £850,000 gain). 
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23 PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued) 
 

 Amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities  
2025 

£’000 

   
2024 

£’000 
      
 Current service cost  350   306 
 Interest cost (44)   (21) 

 Total amount recognised in the SOFA 306 
 

 285 
  

 
 

    

     
 Amounts recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 2025 

£’000 
 2024 

£’000 
     
 Asset gains arising in the period  501  490 
 Liability gains / (losses) arising in the period 1,092  (42) 
 Adjustment loss due to restriction of surplus (1,631)  (725) 

 Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income (38)  (277) 
     

 

 
 
 The estimated value of employer contributions for the year ended 31 August 2026 is £363,000. 
 
 
  

 Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations 
were as follows: 

 
 
 

2025 
£’000 

  
 
 

2024 
£’000 

     
 At 1 September 7,282  6,706 
 Current service cost 350  306 
 Interest cost 356  339 
 Employee contributions 132  118 
 Actuarial loss / (gain) (1,092)  42 
 Benefits paid (162)  (229) 
 

At 31 August  6,866  7,282 
     

 Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets 
     
 At 1 September 8,007  6,968 
 Interest income on assets 400  360 
 Remeasurement gains / (losses) on assets 501  490 
 Employer contributions 344  300 
 Employee contributions 132  118 
 Benefits paid (162)  (229) 
 

At 31 August  9,222  8,007 
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24 MEMBERS’ LIABILITY 
 

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in 
the event of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to 
be a member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10, for the debts and liabilities 
contracted before he/she ceases to be a member. 

 
 
25 RELATED PARTIES 
 
 No related party transactions took place during the period of account, other than certain trustees’ 

remuneration and expenses already disclosed in note 8. 
 
 

26 AGENCY ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 Horsforth School administers the disbursement of the discretionary support for learners, 16-19 

Bursary Funds, on behalf of the DfE.  In the year, it received £9,000 (2024 - £9,000) and disbursed 
£14,000 (2024 - £6,000). At 31 August 2025 there was an unspent amount of £Nil (2024 - £5,000), 
which is included in other creditors. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 5B118430-873C-40AD-9325-F32056F6B6FE


		2025-11-27T01:21:24-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




